November 2020 Report

Potential Economic and Fiscal Impact of Loan & Grant Programs
Colorado Springs, Colorado November 20, 2020

Summit Economics, LLC was retained by the City of Colorado Springs to estimate the economic and
fiscal impacts to Colorado Springs and El Paso County that might result from soft loans and grants
made with local businesses and non-profit organizations (collectively referred to as establishments)
that have either shut down or are at serious risk of laying off employees and closing the establishment
as a result of the Covid19 pandemic. The following outlines the potential impacts from loans and
grants made through El Paso County’s Regional Business Relief Fund (RBRF) in October 2020. The
report also shows cumulative impacts of all local agencies providing loans and grants to businesses and
non-profit organizations in response to covid-19 in March through October 2020. The agencies include
Survive and Thrive, the Pikes Peak Community Foundation, the Downtown Development Authority,
and El Paso County’s EZ Business Relief Fund.

In October, El Paso County’s RBRF supported 864 different organizations with funding totaling
$13,858,528 for an average of $16,040 per organization assisted. The assistance could aid in saving up
to 11,735 direct jobs and 16,789 total jobs in El Paso County while protecting $1,144,295,303 in local
economic output. These levels of employment would save up to $12,849,676 in sales taxes generated
through household expenditures to support local governments.

Potentlal Economlc & Flscal Impacts from El Paso County
Reglonal Busmess Relief Fund October‘2020 '

i

i e Annual
e ey | Annual Avem K
] 1,Yearlmpact 3Year Impact lmpact per- e pe
- TRE! ‘Loanor
: Directl b.- | e
- * Grant
Number of Loans & Grants 4 864
Amount of Loans & Grants $ 13,858,528 $ 16,040
Direct Jobs Supported 11,735 11,735 1.0 13.6
Total Jobs Supported 16,789 16,789 14 19.4
Total Output/Revenues Supported $1,144,295,303 $3,432,885,908 $ 97,511 S1,324,416

Total Local sales Tax Revenue Supported $ 12,849,676 $§ 38549,029 $ 1,095 $ 14,872

Source: Summit Economics

When funding from the County’s RBRF is combined with total loans and grants made by the agencies referenced
above in the March — October 2020 period, the total direct jobs associated with organizations receiving the
funding grows to 17,599. The total potential impact on the local economy of these loan and grant programs
dating back to March 2020 totals 24,755 jobs, $1,631,228,717 in local economic output, and $18,348,606 in local



sales taxes.

Potential Economic & Fiscal Impact of Small Establishment Preservation Loans & Grants

March - October 2020

Number of Loans & Grants

Amount of Loans & Grants

Direct Jobs Supported

Total Jobs Supported

Total Output/Revenues Supported

Total Local sales Tax Revenue Supported

Source: Summit Economics

1Year impact
1,286
$ 19,290,832
17,599
24,755

$1,631,228,717

$

18,348,606

3Yearimpact Impact per

17,599

24,755
$ 4,893,686,150
$ 55,045,819

Aanid | :Arjnual
Average per
. ) Loanor
Direct Job Grant
S 15,001
1.0 13.7
14 19.2

$ 92,689 $ 1,268,452

$

1,043 $

14,268




May 2020 Report

Potential Economic and Fiscal Impacts

El Paso County

Pikes Peak EZ Business Relief Fund

Potential Economic & Fiscal Impacts from El Paso County

Number of Loans & Grants

Amount of Loans & Grants

Direct Jobs Supported

Total Jobs Supported

Total Output/Revenues Supported

Total Local sales Tax Revenue Supported

Source: Summit Economics

1 Year Impact

128
$ 898,120

1,156

1,611
$ 162,440,339 $
$ 1,105,381 $

3 Year Impact

1,156

1,611
487,321,018
3,316,142

Annual
Annual

Average per

fmpact per Loan or

Direct Job
Grant

S 2,128
1.0 9.0
14 12.6

$ 140,519 $1,269,065

$

956 $

8,636



May 2020 Report

Potential Economic and Fiscal Impacts

Survive & Thrive

Potential Economic & Fiscal Impacts from Survive & Thrive Loans

Number of Loans & Grants

Amount of Loans & Grants

Direct Jobs Supported

Total Jobs Supported

Total Output/Revenues Supported

Total Local sales Tax Revenue Supported

Source: Summit Economics

1 Year Impact
141
S 2,655,700
1,237
1,717

S 173,462,088 $
S 1,190,617 $

3 Year Impact

1,237

1,717
520,386,263
3,571,850

Annual

Annne Average per
ihpact per Loai o':

Direct Job

Grant

S 6,293

1.0 8.8

1.4 12.2

$ 140,228 $1,230,228
S 963 S 8,444




May 2020 Report

Potential Economic and Fiscal Impacts

Downtown Development Authority

Potential Economic & Fiscal Impacts from Downtown Development Authority Loans

Number of Loans & Grants

Amount of Loans & Grants

Direct Jobs Supported

Total Jobs Supported

Total Output/Revenues Supported

Total Local sales Tax Revenue Supported

Source: Summit Economics

1 Year Impact

95
S 667,500
1,163
1,475
S 124,441,874 S
S 808,662 S

3 Year impact

1,163

1,475
373,325,623
2,425,986

Annual
Annual

Average per

T amer Loan or

Direct Job
Grant

S 1,582
1.0 12.2
13 15.5

$ 107,001 $1,309,914
S 695 $ 8,512



May 2020 Report

Potential Economic and Fiscal Impacts

Pikes Peak Community Foundation

Potential Economic & Fiscal Impacts from Pikes Peak Community Foundation Grants

Number of Loans & Grants

Amount of Loans & Grants

Direct Jobs Supported

Total Jobs Supported

Total Output/Revenues Supported

Total Local sales Tax Revenue Supported

Source: Summit Economics

1 Year Impact 3 Year Impact

58

S 1,210,984
2,307 2,307
3,161 3,161

$ 297,229,073 $ 891,687,219
S 2,393,233 $ 7,179,700

Annual

Arnug! Average per
Impact per l.oaﬁ ':
Direct Job Ll
Grant

S 2,870

1.0 39.8

1.4 54.5

$ 128,838 $5,124,639
S 1,037 $ 41,263



