

November 2020 Report

Potential Economic and Fiscal Impact of Loan & Grant Programs

Colorado Springs, Colorado November 20, 2020

Summit Economics, LLC was retained by the City of Colorado Springs to estimate the economic and fiscal impacts to Colorado Springs and El Paso County that might result from soft loans and grants made with local businesses and non-profit organizations (collectively referred to as establishments) that have either shut down or are at serious risk of laying off employees and closing the establishment as a result of the Covid19 pandemic. The following outlines the potential impacts from loans and grants made through El Paso County's Regional Business Relief Fund (RBRF) in October 2020. The report also shows cumulative impacts of all local agencies providing loans and grants to businesses and non-profit organizations in response to covid-19 in March through October 2020. The agencies include Survive and Thrive, the Pikes Peak Community Foundation, the Downtown Development Authority, and El Paso County's EZ Business Relief Fund.

In October, El Paso County's RBRF supported 864 different organizations with funding totaling \$13,858,528 for an average of \$16,040 per organization assisted. The assistance could aid in saving up to 11,735 direct jobs and 16,789 total jobs in El Paso County while protecting \$1,144,295,303 in local economic output. These levels of employment would save up to \$12,849,676 in sales taxes generated through household expenditures to support local governments.

Potential Economic Regional Busi	A STATE OF THE STA	s from El Paso Co , October 2020	ounty	
	1 Year Impact	3 Year Impact	Annual Impact per Direct Job	Annual Average per Loan or Grant
Number of Loans & Grants	864			
Amount of Loans & Grants	\$ 13,858,528			\$ 16,040
Direct Jobs Supported	11,735	11,735	1.0	13.6
Total Jobs Supported	16,789	16,789	1.4	19.4
Total Output/Revenues Supported	\$ 1,144,295,303	\$ 3,432,885,908	\$ 97,511	\$ 1,324,416
Total Local sales Tax Revenue Supported	\$ 12,849,676	\$ 38,549,029	\$ 1,095	\$ 14,872
Source: Summit Economics				

When funding from the County's RBRF is combined with total loans and grants made by the agencies referenced above in the March – October 2020 period, the total direct jobs associated with organizations receiving the funding grows to 17,599. The total potential impact on the local economy of these loan and grant programs dating back to March 2020 totals 24,755 jobs, \$1,631,228,717 in local economic output, and \$18,348,606 in local



sales taxes.

Potential Economic & Fiscal Impact of Small Establishment Preservation Loans & Grants March - October 2020

	1 Year Impact	3 Year Impact	Annual Impact per Direct Job	Annual Average per Loan or Grant
Number of Loans & Grants	1,286			
Amount of Loans & Grants	\$ 19,290,832			\$ 15,001
Direct Jobs Supported	17,599	17,599	1.0	13.7
Total Jobs Supported	24,755	24,755	1.4	19.2
Total Output/Revenues Supported	\$ 1,631,228,717	\$ 4,893,686,150	\$ 92,689	\$ 1,268,452
Total Local sales Tax Revenue Supported	\$ 18,348,606	\$ 55,045,819	\$ 1,043	\$ 14,268

Source: Summit Economics



Potential Economic and Fiscal Impacts

El Paso County

Pikes Peak EZ Business Relief Fund

Potential Economic	Potential Economic & Fiscal Impacts from El Paso Co 1 Year Impact 3 Year Impact				In	Annual npact per irect Job	Ave	nnual rage per oan or Grant
Number of Loans & Grants		128						
Amount of Loans & Grants	\$	898,120					\$	2,128
Direct Jobs Supported		1,156		1,156		1.0		9.0
Total Jobs Supported		1,611		1,611		1.4		12.6
Total Output/Revenues Supported	\$	162,440,339	\$	487,321,018	\$	140,519	\$1,	269,065
Total Local sales Tax Revenue Supported	\$	1,105,381	\$	3,316,142	\$	956	\$	8,636
Source: Summit Economics								



Potential Economic and Fiscal Impacts

Survive & Thrive

Potential Economic &	Impacts fron Year Impact	rvive & Thrive	In	Annual npact per irect Job	Annual Average pe Loan or Grant	
Number of Loans & Grants	141					
Amount of Loans & Grants	\$ 2,655,700				\$	6,293
Direct Jobs Supported	1,237	1,237		1.0		8.8
Total Jobs Supported	1,717	1,717		1.4		12.2
Total Output/Revenues Supported	\$ 173,462,088	\$ 520,386,263	\$	140,228	\$1	,230,228
Total Local sales Tax Revenue Supported	\$ 1,190,617	\$ 3,571,850	\$	963	\$	8,444
Source: Summit Economics						



Potential Economic and Fiscal Impacts

Downtown Development Authority

Potential Economic & Fiscal Impacts from Downtown Development Authority Loans Annual								
		Year Impact	3 Year Impact		Annual Impact per Direct Job		Average p Loan or Grant	
Number of Loans & Grants		95						
Amount of Loans & Grants	\$	667,500					\$	1,582
Direct Jobs Supported		1,163		1,163		1.0		12.2
Total Jobs Supported		1,475		1,475		1.3		15.5
Total Output/Revenues Supported	\$	124,441,874	\$	373,325,623	\$	107,001	\$1,	309,914
Total Local sales Tax Revenue Supported	\$	808,662	\$	2,425,986	\$	695	\$	8,512
Source: Summit Economics								



Potential Economic and Fiscal Impacts

Pikes Peak Community Foundation

Potential Economic & Fiscal Imp	rom Pikes Pe	Community Fo	Im	dation Gr Annual apact per irect Job	Ave L	s Annual erage per oan or Grant
Number of Loans & Grants	58					
Amount of Loans & Grants	\$ 1,210,984				\$	2,870
Direct Jobs Supported	2,307	2,307		1.0		39.8
Total Jobs Supported	3,161	3,161		1.4		54.5
Total Output/Revenues Supported	\$ 297,229,073	\$ 891,687,219	\$	128,838	\$5,	124,639
Total Local sales Tax Revenue Supported	\$ 2,393,233	\$ 7,179,700	\$	1,037	\$	41,263
Source: Summit Economics						